does exist. Management estimates that the outcome will not have a material adverse effect on
the financial condition of the County.

14. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD NET

POSITION AND FUND BALANCE

 For fiscal year 2014, the County has adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously

Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  The implementation of GASB 65 recognized cost of
issuance of bonds as an expense, therefore the adoption of this statement resulted in an
increase to the cost of issuance expense and a decrease to the unamortized bond issuance
costs and unamortized underwriters discount fee for fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.

 In addition, the beginning fund balance/net position was restated for the surplus of health and

dental insurance received with a reclassification from salary, taxes, benefits payable to fund
balance in the applicable governmental and proprietary funds.  As a result, net position as of
July 1, 2013, has been adjusted accordingly in the government-wide statements and the
governmental and proprietary fund statements, respectively:

Governmental Business-type Total Net
Activities Activities Position

Balance, as previously reported, June 30, 2013
Adjustments: 72,521,103$   105,406,020$   177,927,123$
GASB 65, changes related to debt issuance cost (446,222)   (394,862)   (841,084)
Health and dental insurance reclassification 3,690,206   179,019   3,869,225

Balance, as restated, June 30, 2013 75,765,087$   105,190,177$   180,955,264$

Nonmajor Nonmajor Internal

Governmental Sewer Enterprise Service
General Funds Utility Funds Funds

Balance, as previously reported, June 30, 2013 53,558,699$   3,329,367$   89,600,208$   15,805,812$   5,595,901$
Adjustments:
GASB 65, changes related to debt issuance cost -   -   (394,862)   -   -
Health and dental insurance reclassification 3,531,343   135,995   146,616   32,403   22,868

Balance, as restated, June 30, 2013 57,090,042$   3,465,362$   89,351,962$   15,838,215$   5,618,769$